This Resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works’ grant 

application to the State of Delaware Department of Health and Social Services, 

Division of Public Health, for an Emerging Contaminants in Small or 

Disadvantaged Communities Grant in an amount not to exceed Two Million Four 

Hundred Two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($2,402,926.00). The 

proposed grant funds would be used to support completing the design and first 

phase of construction to incorporate the most cost-efficient means of removing 

PFAS from the City’s source at the Porter and Brandywine Plants.  No local 

matching funds are required.

[...]

and the first third of the applicable salary range; (v) increase the combined leave 

pay-out for all eligible employees who have accumulated between (a) thirty (30) 

and one hundred (100) days of combined leave to forty dollars ($40.00) per day  

and (b) one hundred one (101) and two hundred forty (240) days of combined 

leave to fifty dollars ($50.00) per day; and (vi) make members of the non- 

uniformed classified service eligible to receive City-sponsored benefits upon the 

date of hire commensurate with the treatment currently received by uniformed